Value Per Trust Unit

Low High

Spin Out to GWL (i.e. the Arrangement) $12.37 $12.64

Summary of Alternatives

Transaction Alternative
Value Per Trust Unit

Low High

Status Quo $11.22 $11.85

Pro Rata Spin Out $10.92

Sale to Third Party $10.94 $12.67

Spin Out to GWL (i.e. the Arrangement) $12.37 $12.64

CONCLUSION

Based upon and subject to the foregoing, BMO Capital Markets is of the opinion that, as of the date
hereof, the Consideration to be received by the Minority Shareholders pursuant to the Arrangement is
fair from a financial point of view to the Minority Shareholders.

Yours truly,

BMO Nesbitt Burns Inc.

D-11

APPENDIX E – INTERIM ORDER

E-1

E-2

E-3

E-4

E-5

E-6

E-7

E-8

E-9

E-10

E-11

E-12

APPENDIX F – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LOBLAW

LOBLAW COMPANIES LIMITED

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

For the year ended December 30, 2017 and
the 24 weeks ended June 16, 2018

F-1

LOBLAW COMPANIES LIMITED

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
(In millions of Canadian dollars)

For the year ended December 30, 2017
(Unaudited)

Loblaw Companies

Limited(i)

Add (Deduct)

Pro forma

adjustments Note 3 Total

Revenue $ 46,699 $ (112) (h) $ 46,587
Cost of Merchandise Inventories Sold 32,913 - 32,913
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses 11,271 499 (i) 11,770

Operating Income $ 2,515 $ (611) $ 1,904
Net interest expense and other financing charges 525 (151) (j) 374

Earnings Before Income Taxes $ 1,990 $ (460) $ 1,530
Income taxes 449 (124) (k) 325

Net Earnings $ 1,541 $ (336) $ 1,205

Net Earnings attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company $ 1,517 $ (336) $ 1,181
Non-Controlling Interests 24 - 24

Net Earnings $ 1,541 $ (336) $ 1,205

Net Earnings per Common Share ($)

Basic $ 3.82 $ 2.97
Diluted $ 3.79 $ 2.94

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding (millions)

Basic 393.8 393.8
Diluted 397.3 397.3

(i) Certain figures have been restated to include the impact of accounting standards implemented in 2018 and changes to
accounting polices implemented retrospectively in 2018 as disclosed in Note 2 of the Company’s second quarter 2018
unaudited interim period condensed consolidated financial statements.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-2

LOBLAW COMPANIES LIMITED
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In millions of Canadian dollars)

As at December 30, 2017
(Unaudited)

Loblaw Companies

Limited(i)

Add (Deduct)

Pro forma

adjustments Note 3 Total

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,798 $ (227) (b) $ 1,571
Short term investments 546 (1) (b) 545
Accounts receivable 1,188 (6) (l) 1,182
Credit card receivable 3,100 - 3,100
Inventories 4,438 - 4,438
Prepaid expenses and other assets 224 13 (l) 237
Assets held for sale 33 7 (c) 40

Total Current Assets $ 11,327 $ (214) $ 11,113
Fixed Assets 10,669 (4,858) (c) 5,811
Equity Accounted Joint Ventures 19 (19) (l) -
Investment Properties 276 23 (d) 299
Intangible Assets 8,251 - 8,251
Goodwill 3,922 - 3,922
Deferred Income Tax Assets 134 (3) (k) 131
Franchise Loans Receivable 166 - 166
Other Assets 383 (17) (l) 366

Total Assets $ 35,147 $ (5,088) $ 30,059

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Bank indebtedness $ 110 $ - $ 110
Trade payables and other liabilities 5,233 (96) (l) 5,137
Loyalty liability 349 - 349
Provisions 283 - 283
Income taxes payable 128 (18) (k) 110
Short term debt 640 - 640
Long term debt due within one year 1,635 (650) (l) 985
Associate interest 263 - 263

Total Current Liabilities $ 8,641 $ (764) $ 7,877
Provisions 169 59 (f) 228
Long Term Debt 9,542 (2,761) (l) 6,781
Trust Unit Liability 972 (972) (g) -
Deferred Income Tax Liabilities 1,989 (116) (k) 1,873
Other Liabilities 700 142 (l) 842

Total Liabilities $ 22,013 $ (4,412) $ 17,601

Equity
Share Capital $ 7,666 $ - $ 7,666
Retained Earnings 5,280 (708) (l) 4,572
Contributed Surplus 110 - 110
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 38 41 (d) 79

Total Equity Attributable to
Shareholders of the Company $ 13,094 $ (667) $ 12,427

Non-Controlling Interests 40 (9) (l) 31

Total Equity $ 13,134 $ (676) $ 12,458

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 35,147 $ (5,088) $ 30,059

(i) Certain figures have been restated to include the impact of accounting standards implemented in 2018 and changes to
accounting polices implemented retrospectively in 2018 as disclosed in Note 2 of the Company’s second quarter 2018
unaudited interim period condensed consolidated financial statements.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-3

LOBLAW COMPANIES LIMITED
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
(In millions of Canadian dollars)

For the 24 weeks ended June 16, 2018
(Unaudited)

Loblaw Companies

Limited

Add (Deduct)

Pro forma

adjustments Note 3 Total

Revenue $ 21,290 $ (134) (h) $ 21,156
Cost of Merchandise Inventories Sold 14,716 - 14,716
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses 5,533 26 (i) 5,559

Operating Income $ 1,041 $ (160) $ 881
Net interest expense and other financing charges 383 (204) (j) 179

Earnings Before Income Taxes $ 658 $ 44 $ 702
Income taxes 218 (29) (k) 189

Net Earnings $ 440 $ 73 $ 513

Net Earnings attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company $ 433 $ 73 $ 506
Non-Controlling Interests 7 - 7

Net Earnings $ 440 $ 73 $ 513

Net Earnings per Common Share ($)

Basic $ 1.12 $ 1.32
Diluted $ 1.12 $ 1.31

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding (millions)

Basic 379.6 379.6
Diluted 382.0 382.0

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-4

LOBLAW COMPANIES LIMITED
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In millions of Canadian dollars)

As at June 16, 2018
(Unaudited)

Loblaw Companies

Limited

Add (Deduct)

Pro forma

adjustments Note 3 Total

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,187 $ (455) (b) $ 732
Short term investments 369 - 369
Accounts receivable 1,057 (16) (l) 1,041
Credit card receivable 3,029 - 3,029
Inventories 4,371 - 4,371
Income tax recoverable 45 32 (k) 77
Prepaid expenses and other assets 343 (94) (l) 249
Assets held for sale 68 7 (c) 75

Total Current Assets $ 10,469 $ (526) $ 9,943

Fixed Assets 10,589 (4,909) (c) 5,680
Equity Accounted Joint Ventures 717 (717) (l) -
Investment Properties 4,998 (4,713) (d) 285
Intangible Assets 8,081 (30) (l) 8,051
Goodwill 4,282 (355) (e) 3,927
Deferred Income Tax Assets 130 (3) (k) 127
Franchise Loans Receivable 119 - 119
Other Assets 615 (191) (l) 424

Total Assets $ 40,000 $ (11,444) $ 28,556

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Bank indebtedness $ 248 $ - $ 248
Trade payables and other liabilities 5,014 (362) (l) 4,652
Loyalty liability 279 - 279
Provisions 200 - 200
Short term debt 590 - 590
Long term debt due within one year 2,623 (295) (l) 2,328
Associate interest 235 - 235

Total Current Liabilities $ 9,189 $ (657) $ 8,532

Provisions 150 49 (f) 199
Long Term Debt 12,003 (6,823) (l) 5,180
Trust Unit Liability 3,097 (3,097) (g) -
Deferred Income Tax Liabilities 2,393 (467) (k) 1,926
Other Liabilities 666 148 (l) 814

Total Liabilities $ 27,498 $ (10,847) $ 16,651

Equity
Share Capital $ 7,476 $ - $ 7,476
Retained Earnings 4,859 (635) (l) 4,224
Contributed Surplus 88 8 (l) 96
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 39 39 (d) 78

Total Equity Attributable to

Shareholders of the Company $ 12,462 $ (588) $ 11,874

Non-Controlling Interests 40 (9) (l) 31

Total Equity $ 12,502 $ (597) $ 11,905

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 40,000 $ (11,444) $ 28,556

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-5

LOBLAW COMPANIES LIMITED

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

For the year ended December 30, 2017 and the 24 weeks ended June 16, 2018
(Unaudited)

1. Background to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Loblaw Companies Limited (the “Company” or “Loblaw”) is a Canadian public company incorporated in
1956 and is Canada’s food and pharmacy leader, the nation’s largest retailer and the majority

[…]

would result in a more effective analysis of underlying operating performance. The exclusion of certain
items does not imply that they are non-recurring.

F-12

LOBLAW COMPANIES LIMITED

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

For the year ended December 30, 2017 and the 24 weeks ended June 16, 2018
(Unaudited)

These measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and therefore they may not
be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other publicly traded companies and should
not be construed as an alternative to other financial measures determined in accordance with GAAP.

For additional details on the Company’s non-GAAP financial measures see Section 12 “Non-GAAP
Financial Measures” of the Company’s Second Quarter 2018 Management’s Discussion and Analysis
and Section 17 “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” of the Company’s 2017 Annual Report.

Information for each reportable operating segment is included below:

Pro Forma Segment Earnings before Income Taxes, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Operating

Income

For the year ended December 30, 2017

(millions of Canadian dollars) Retail

Financial

Services

Consolidation &

Elimination(i) Total

Revenue $ 45,867 $ 953 $ (233) $ 46,587

Operating Income $ 1,698 $ 206 $ - $ 1,904
Net interest expense and other

financing charges 318 56 374

Earnings before Income Taxes $ 1,380 $ 150 $ - $ 1,530

Operating Income $ 1,698 $ 206 $ - $ 1,904
Depreciation 1,467 10 - 1,477
Adjusting Items 679 (24) - 655
Less: amortization of intangible

assets acquired with Shoppers Drug Mart (524) - - (524)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 3,320 $ 192 $ - $ 3,512

Depreciation 943 10 - 953

Adjusted Operating Income $ 2,377 $ 182 $ - $ 2,559

(i) Revenue includes the reclassification of $233 million related to loyalty awards.

For the 24 weeks ended June 16, 2018

(millions of Canadian dollars) Retail

Financial

Services

Consolidation &

Elimination(i) Total

Revenue $ 20,755 $ 472 $ (71) $ 21,156

Operating Income $ 753 $ 128 $ - $ 881
Net interest expense and other

financing charges 148 31 179

Earnings before Income Taxes $ 605 $ 97 $ - $ 702

Operating Income $ 753 $ 128 $ - $ 881
Depreciation 692 5 - 697
Adjusting Items 252 (20) - 232
Less: amortization of intangible

assets acquired with Shoppers Drug Mart (240) - - (240)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,457 $ 113 $ - $ 1,570

Depreciation 452 5 - 457

Adjusted Operating Income $ 1,005 $ 108 $ - $ 1,113

(i) Revenue includes the reclassification of $71 million related to loyalty awards.

F-13

LOBLAW COMPANIES LIMITED

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

For the year ended December 30, 2017 and the 24 weeks ended June 16, 2018
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Segment Total Assets

As at December 30, 2017

Loblaw Companies

Limited

Add (Deduct)

Pro forma

adjustments Note 3 Total

Retail $ 30,219 $ (3,997) (b)-(d),(k),(l) $ 26,222
Financial Services 3,837 - 3,837
Choice Properties 9,924 (9,924) (l) -
Consolidation and Elimination (8,833) 8,833 (l) -

Total $ 35,147 $ (5,088) $ 30,059

As at June 16, 2018

Loblaw Companies

Limited

Add (Deduct)

Pro forma

adjustments Note 3 Total

Retail $ 29,317 $ (4,567) (b)-(e),(k),(l) $ 24,750
Financial Services 3,806 - 3,806
Choice Properties 15,505 (15,505) (l) -
Consolidation and Elimination (8,628) 8,628 (l) -

Total $ 40,000 $ (11,444) $ 28,556

Pro Forma Segment Total Debt

As at December 30, 2017

Loblaw Companies

Limited

Add (Deduct)

Pro forma

adjustments Note 3 Total

Retail $ 6,165 $ - $ 6,165
Financial Services 2,392 - 2,392
Choice Properties 3,411 (3,411) (l) -

Total $ 11,968 $ (3,411) $ 8,557

As at June 16, 2018

Loblaw Companies

Limited

Add (Deduct)

Pro forma

adjustments Note 3 Total

Retail $ 5,949 $ - $ 5,949
Financial Services 2,440 - 2,440
Choice Properties 7,118 (7,118) (l) -

Total $ 15,507 $ (7,118) $ 8,389

F-14

APPENDIX G – UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTAL NON-GAAP PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

LOBLAW COMPANIES LIMITED
Supplemental Non-GAAP Pro Forma Financial Information
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

For the year ended December 30, 2017 and the 24 weeks ended June 16, 2018
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjusted Diluted Net Earnings per Common Share1

For the 24 weeks ended

June 16, 2018

For the year ended

December 30, 2017

Net Earnings
Available to

Common
Shareholders of

the Company

Diluted Net
Earnings Per

Common Share

Net Earnings
Available to

Common
Shareholders of